

Nos. 16-3307, 16-3504, 16-3512, 16-3513, 16-3514 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO. (*No. 16-3307*); ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS (*No. 16-3504*); CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC. (*No. 16-3512*); NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO. (*No. 16-3513*); and CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO.; ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD CO.; and GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAILROAD CO. (*No. 16-3514*),
Petitioners,

v.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD, *and*
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the Surface Transportation Board

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548

Michael H. Park
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3 Columbus Circle, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 247-8006

Dated: October 21, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Statute Unambiguously Denies the Board the Authority
 to Define On-Time Performance. 4

 II. A Judicial Decision Declaring Part of a Statute Unconstitutional
 Does Not Create Authority that the Original Statute Withheld. 6

 III. The Board’s Position Is Unworkable and Would Hurt
 American Businesses. 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	9
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Chicot Cty. Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	5
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	4, 5
<i>Janko v. Gates</i> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	7
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	5

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	8
<i>Microcomputer Tech. Inst. v. Riley</i> , 139 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	7
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	6
<i>Sidney Coal Co. v. SSA</i> , 427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	9, 11
<i>United States ex rel. O’Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>United States v. Baucum</i> , 80 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 9706(a)	9, 10
49 U.S.C. § 24101	4
49 U.S.C. § 24308(f).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAR, *2016 State of the Industry Report 2*, <https://goo.gl/jOe35V> 13

AAR, *The Economic Impact of America’s Freight Railroads* (Aug. 2016),
<https://goo.gl/rRqV45> 14

FRA, *The Freight Rail Network*, *Freight Rail Today*,
<https://www.fra.dot.gov/Page/P0362>..... 14

U.S. Dep’t of Transp., *Freight Facts and Figures 2013* (Jan. 2014) 14

Jody Freeman & Jim Rossi, *Agency Coordination in Shared Regulatory
Space*, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1131 (2012)..... 12

Oliver P. Field, *The Effect of an Unconstitutional Statute* (1935)..... 7

*Perspectives from Users of the Nation’s Freight System: Hearing
Before the Panel on 21st-Century Freight Transp. of the H. Comm.
on Transp. & Infrastructure*, 113th Cong. 68 (2013)..... 13

Status of D.C. Minimum Wage Law, 39 Op. Att’y Gen. 22 (1937) 7
